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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE

[X] ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31. 2018.

or

[ ]TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-33899

Digital Ally, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada 20-0064269
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(State or other jurisdiction of  (I.LR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
9705 Loiret Blvd, Lenexa, KS 66219

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(913) 814-7774

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes [X]No [ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files).

Yes [X]No [ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer [ ] Accelerated filer []
Non-accelerated filer [ ] (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company [X]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes [ ] No [X]

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date:
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Outstanding
Class at May 12,

2018
Common Stock, $0.001 par value 7,132,331
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1 — Financial Statements.

DIGITAL ALLY, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

MARCH 31, 2018 AND DECEMBER 31, 2017

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable-trade, less allowance for doubtful accounts
of $70,000 — 2018 and 2017

Accounts receivable-other

Inventories, net

Restricted cash

Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

Furniture, fixtures and equipment, net
Intangible assets, net

Income tax refund receivable

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Derivative liabilities

Capital lease obligation-current

Contract liabilities-current

March 31,

2018
(Unaudited)

$171,226
1,395,737

313,572
8,284,158

180,247
10,344,940

537,569
498,683
90,000

151,063

$11,622,255

$3,049,606
1,713,069
15,927

1,402,197

December
31,

2017

$54,712
1,978,936

338,618
8,750,713
500,000
209,163

11,832,142

638,169
497,180
90,000

115,043

$13,172,534

$3,193,269
1,240,429
16,816
8,492
1,409,683
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Subordinated and secured notes payable, net of discount of $11,465-2018 and $0-2017

Secured convertible debentures, at fair value
Income taxes payable

Total current liabilities

Long-term liabilities:
Contract liabilities-long term

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholder’s Equity (Deficit):

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized; shares
issued: 7,095,849 — 2018 and 7,037,799 — 2017

Additional paid in capital

Treasury stock, at cost (63,518 shares)

Accumulated deficit

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

1,247,035
3,250,000
3,756

10,681,590

2,052,529

12,734,119

7,096

65,464,853
(2,157,226 )
(64,426,587)

(1,111,864 )

1,008,500
3,262,807
10,141

10,150,137

2,158,649

12,308,786

7,038

64,923,735
(2,157,226 )
(61,909,799)

863,748

$11,622,255 $13,172,534



Edgar Filing: DIGITAL ALLY INC - Form 10-Q

DIGITAL ALLY, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED

MARCH 31, 2018 AND 2017
(Unaudited)

Three
Months
ended

March 31,
2018 2017



