DIGITAL ALLY INC
Form 10-Q
May 15, 2018

UNITED STATES	
SECURITIES AND EXCHA	NGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549	
FORM 10-Q	
[X] QUARTERLY REPORT ACT OF 1934	PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
For the quarterly period ended	March 31, 2018.
or	
TRANSITION REPORT ACT OF 1934	PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
For the transition period from	to
Commission File Number: <u>001</u>	<u>-33899</u>
Digital Ally, Inc.	
(Exact name of registrant as sp	pecified in its charter)
Nevada	20-0064269

Εσί	gar Filing: DIGITAL ALLY ING - FO	orm 10-Q
	S. Employer ification No.)	
9705 Loiret Blvd, Lenexa, KS 66219	)	
(Address of principal executive office	s) (Zip Code)	
(913) 814-7774		
(Registrant's telephone number, inclu	ding area code)	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ng the preceding 12 months (or for su	red to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the ach shorter period that the registrant was ements for the past 90 days.
165 [21] 110 [ ]		
any, every Interactive Data File requir	red to be submitted and posted pursua	and posted on its corporate Web site, if ant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T rter period that the registrant was required
Yes [X] No [ ]		
	he definitions of "large accelerated fi	n accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, ler" "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting
Large accelerated filer [ ] Non-accelerated filer [ ] (Do not che	eck if a smaller reporting company)	Accelerated filer [ ] Smaller reporting company [X]
Indicate by check mark whether the re	egistrant is a shell company (as define	ed in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes [ ] No [X]		
Indicate the number of shares outstand	ding of each of the issuer's classes of	common stock, as of the latest practicable

date:

# Edgar Filing: DIGITAL ALLY INC - Form 10-Q

Outstanding

Class at May 12,

2018

Common Stock, \$0.001 par value 7,132,331

# **FORM 10-Q**

DIGITAL ALLY, INC.

**MARCH 31, 2018** 

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Page(s)
PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1. Financial Statements.	
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets – March 31, 2018 (Unaudited) and December 31, 2017	3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 (Unaudited)	4
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit) for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 (Unaudited)	5
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 (Unaudited)	6
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	7-28
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	29-49
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.	49
Item 4T. Controls and Procedures.	50
PART II - OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1. Legal Proceedings.	50-52
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.	52
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities	52
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures	52
Item 5. Other Information.	52
Item 6. Exhibits.	52

**SIGNATURES** 53

# **EXHIBITS**

# **CERTIFICATIONS**

2

#### PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

#### **Item 1 – Financial Statements.**

# DIGITAL ALLY, INC.

#### CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

#### **MARCH 31, 2018 AND DECEMBER 31, 2017**

	March 31,	December 31,
	2018	2017
	(Unaudited)	2017
Assets	(Chadarea)	
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$171,226	\$54,712
Accounts receivable-trade, less allowance for doubtful accounts	1,395,737	1,978,936
of \$70,000 – 2018 and 2017		
Accounts receivable-other	313,572	338,618
Inventories, net	8,284,158	8,750,713
Restricted cash	100.047	500,000
Prepaid expenses	180,247	209,163
Total current assets	10,344,940	11,832,142
Furniture, fixtures and equipment, net	537,569	638,169
Intangible assets, net	498,683	497,180
Income tax refund receivable	90,000	90,000
Other assets	151,063	115,043
Total assets	\$11,622,255	\$13,172,534
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)		
Current liabilities:	¢2.040.606	Ф2 102 <b>2</b> 60
Accounts payable	\$3,049,606	\$3,193,269
Accrued expenses	1,713,069	1,240,429
Derivative liabilities  Conital losses obligation suggests	15,927	16,816
Capital lease obligation-current	1 400 107	8,492
Contract liabilities-current	1,402,197	1,409,683

# Edgar Filing: DIGITAL ALLY INC - Form 10-Q

Subordinated and secured notes payable, net of discount of \$11,465-2018 and \$0-2017 Secured convertible debentures, at fair value Income taxes payable	1,247,035 3,250,000 3,756	1,008,500 3,262,807 10,141
Total current liabilities	10,681,590	10,150,137
Long-term liabilities: Contract liabilities-long term	2,052,529	2,158,649
Total liabilities	12,734,119	12,308,786
Commitments and contingencies		
Stockholder's Equity (Deficit): Common stock, \$0.001 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized; shares issued: 7,095,849 – 2018 and 7,037,799 – 2017	7,096	7,038
Additional paid in capital Treasury stock, at cost (63,518 shares) Accumulated deficit		64,923,735 (2,157,226) (61,909,799)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)	(1,111,864)	863,748
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)	\$11,622,255	\$13,172,534

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

#### DIGITAL ALLY, INC.

#### CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

#### FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED

MARCH 31, 2018 AND 2017 (Unaudited)

Three Months ended

March 31, 2018 2017